L 1 e 4 - ©. - e
A5 L sdilauduasseuunduguuaudiies 1nadsas 1l

o o

uwigyady  dandHil

a ‘-31’ ! d o - - a v e
1wﬂ1uwuﬁuLﬂuauuwﬁQﬂaqnwsﬁnwnﬁwmwangﬂiﬂiqqﬁﬁﬁaniinnﬁwumwﬂ
wnun3gddang sulvily
WaFAIMEas I1aInsamiIng1ds

w-ﬁ. ]El(;@d

1 100ALAAA



DETERMINATION OF CLOSED LOOP FREQUENCY RESPONSE OF NONLINEAR SYSTEM

BY GRAPHICAL METHOD

Mister Boonsook Sunkrasmee

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for
the Degree of Master of Engineering
Department of Electrical Engineering
Graduate School
Chulalongkorn University

1975



- » t

Tar B o a os na o "'.,,Xﬂl' A
URHINLIR ?i?’]ﬁ\"ﬂffﬂﬁ]ﬂq?ﬂﬂqﬂﬂ fligm'vﬂ DAVEUPUEDULY AL LA WWMNAFINAT .

Anunuadncary Tan i

ﬁ % noo&#eo*ooonanoeonn‘e:eoag.go.
"'.:H"-'-‘ ; Ao g 8/ o 0
1 7R Y PO AU NG

» ¥ TN N
ORNT TUNNT ﬁ?'J’?’E ;1U”lll“ T ecec0co 03 cooo \':":’o 1T LFMNTTUNNT

a/(yim/

eoaao-ooa cosooe NITUNNT

3.: émwng

[N 000000.0.000000 nsleﬂq?

L 4
58 R Vil ¢ A ar (=)
ATATUIMLAUAATIT YTIUANENTRITY. AT LALYRY 12 AANALU
o
A e
?ﬁﬁﬁdﬂ?ﬁmﬂﬁaWUﬁéﬁ
1 s



iv

U”ﬁ - ¢ = vki o ¢ ﬁd.’
Wwagamgins . nsvls Ladudsddaudueassuundunuuandiily s
Tag3sns
é "vq - = Lo
8. ugudy  dagTeil WHunEdIng 30
Unsdnun o doo
q.l'
wnnga

- q"ué’ q”' ¢ ¢
MyNHUEATVUUdA NI NT LAduTL Tdlaudea1TsuAIUAN
‘llﬁl.,ﬁq s s @ qq"
uaudLlgslagdgnsi Ml asmiuiasgunasdunis1enand msuuaudiles
¢ ¢, &) N v/, X 2 a wa
niwdulasfaddunang q dingadstedutianisldaum it wasea

= "q"" @ ¢ -inq" . -
n153tas i3 LaoudLsdlaudeeassuuuava s suuuianizans q la
v :

o I o 8 Jo Ya o oo - |
udﬂqLﬁuﬂiaﬂ14ﬂ1iﬂﬁu?m11ﬂ3ﬂ MquﬂaiﬂWQWimﬂnqaﬁﬂﬁﬁwﬁﬂiLﬂ?ua

@ ¢ AV —W & °
LiaﬂauﬁﬂaqizUUﬂauguﬂmuauaLuﬂﬁﬂﬁLaw1=uuu uasuauﬂaQWLiaUauﬁ
1] (3]

L2 L2
31Qﬁ1N1?ﬂﬂWH?NﬂﬂﬂQﬂaﬂﬂﬂaQﬂ?ﬁ?gﬂi1ﬂ1ﬂ

L]



Thesis Title

Determination of Closed Loop Frequency Responses

of Nonlinear Systems by Gravhical Method,

Name H Mr, Boonsock Sunkrasmee: Department of Electrical
Engineer
Academic Year $ 1974
ABSTRACT

A graphical method for obtaiéing the frequency respense of a
typical nonlinear system is presented. The standard graphs of the
circle equations for various types of nonlinear tranfer functions are
derived and constructed for practical purpose, Analytical solutions
of particular nonlinearities have been evaluated and the results have
been also given as various applications. The determination of the
frequency response of a special nonlinear system is also discussed
and the amplitude response may be obtained by similar graphical

technique.



ACKNOWLEDGLMEN

The writer wishes to express his appreciztion to his advisor,
Assistant Professor Dr. Tienchai Pradisthayon, for his kind helping
and valuable suggestions during the work has carried out. Thanks are
also extended to Miss Sinee and Mr. Soravuth Sunkrasmee, writer's
sister and brother, and to Mr. and Mrs. Leosirikul, for their kind

assistance in this work.



w

CONTENTS

Abstract (Thai Language)
Abstract (English Language)
Acknowledgement

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Symbols
Chapter

1. Introduction
2. Mathematical Analysis
4

3. '‘Applications and Simulations

4. Conclusion

References
Appendix

Vita

vii

Page

iv

vi
viil
xiv

xv

18

55

57
58

107



Fig.

2.1

2.4

3.1

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

List of Figures

Page
A typical single loop nonlinear system 5
A typical saturation nonlinearity 14

Family of circle curves for saturation and the curve 15

< 0. + 3
of G(jw) 7.0+ gw)
3.
(w)
Output frequency response of the typical example 17
A typical nonlinear system with dead zone 19
A dead - zone characteristic ' 20
Family of circle curves for dead - zone and the 21
: 1
curve G(jw) = 5
(Gw)

. Output frequency response of nonlinear system described

in Fig. 3.1 and 3.2 23
An ideal relay characteristic 24
A typical nonlinear system with ideal relay 24

Family of circle curves for ideal relay and the curve 26
100
Fw(10 + jw)

of G(jw) =

Output frequency response of nonlinear system described
in Fig. 3.5 and 3.6 28
A relay with dead - zone characteristic 29

A typical nonlinear system with dead - zone 29

viii



Fig.

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17
3.18

3.19

3.20

3.22

the curve of G(jw) =

Family of circle curves for relay and dead - zone and
20
Jw(l + 2jw)

Output frequency response of nonlinear system described
Fig. 3.9 and 3.10

A backlash

A typical nonlinear system with backlash

Family of circle curves for backlash and the curve of
500
jw (20 + Jw)

G(jw) =

Output frequency response of nonlinear system described
in Fig. 3.13 and 3.14

A saturation

A typical nonlinear system with saturation

Family of circle curves for saturation and the curve
100 '
jw (10 + jw)

of G(jw) =

Output frequency response of nonlinear system described

in Fig. 3.17 and 3.18

An analogue computer diagram for nonlinear system

described in section 3.3

An analogue computer diagram for an ideal relay

simulation

ix

Page

31

33
34

35

36

38
39

39

41

43

44

45



Fig. . Page
3.23 Input signals and typical output waveforms at various 46
frequencies .
3.23a Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.95 cps. 46
3.23b Input and output waveforms at frequency 1.05 cps. 46
3.23c Input and output waveforms at frequency 3.00 cp...
3.24 Output frequency response for the calculated results 48
from section 3.3 and simulated results from section
3.7.1
3.25 An analogue computer diagram for the nonlinear system 49

described in section 3.6
3.26 An analogue computer diagram for a saturation simulation 30
3.27 The input signals and typical output waveforms at various 51-52

frequencies.

3.27a Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.40 cps. 51
3.27b Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.55 cps. 51
3.27¢ Input and output waveforms at frequency 0,70 cps. 51
3.274 Input and output waveforms at frequency 6.90 cps., ' 52
B.é?e Input and output waveforms at frequency 1.15 cps. 52
3.27f Input and output waveforms at frequency 2.85 cps. 52
3.28 Output frequency responses for calculated results 54

from section 3.6 and simulated results from section

3.7.2



C.1.1

C.l.1a

C.1l.2

C.l.2a

C.1l.3

C.1l.3a

C.3.2

A Dead - zone

A Ideal Relay

A Relay with dead - zone

A Relay with hysteresis

A Relay with hysteresis and dead - zone

A Backlash

A Quintic Characteristic

A Saturation

Normalized circle curves for

Additional normalized circle

with R/b = 1.5

Normalized circle curves for

Additional normalized circle

with R/b 2.0

Normalized circle curves for

Additional normalized circle

with R/b = 2.5
Normalized circle
Normalized circle
Normalized cirele
Normalized circle
R/a = 1.5
Nermalized circle

R/a = 2,0

curves

curves

curves

curves

curves

for

for

for

for

for

dead zone with R/b =

curves for dead zone

dead zone with R/b =

curves for dead zone

dead zone with R/b =

curves for dead zone

]

ideal relay with R

]

ideal relay with R
ideal relay with R/b

relay with dead zone

relay with dead zone

1.5

2.0

2.5

2.0

with

with

xi

Page

61
61
61
61
62
62

62

80

81

82

83

84

85

86
87
88

89

90



Cc.4.1

C.4.3

C.5.1

C.6.1
C.6.2
C.6.3

C.7.1

C.7.2

C.7.3

Normalized circle curves
R/a = 2.5

Normalized circle curves
with R/b = 1.5
Normalized circlg curves
with R/b = 2.0

Normalized circle curves

- with R/b = 2.5

Normalized circle curves
aﬁé dead zone with d/a =
Normalized circle curves
and dead zone with d/a =
Normalized circle curves
and dead zone with d/a =
Normaliied circle curves
Normalized circle curves
Normalized circle curves
Normalized circle curves
with R =-1.5

NOrmalized circle curves
with R = 2.0

Normalized circle curves

with R = 2.5

for relay and dead zone with
for relay with hysteresis
for relay with hysteresis
for relay with hysteresis

fo¥ relay with hysteresis
0.5, R/a = 1,5

for relay with hysteresis
0.5, R/a 2,0

for relay with ﬁysteresis
0.5, rR/a 2,5

for backlash with R/d = 1.5

for backlash with R/d

2.0
for backlash with R/d = 2.5
for quintic characteristic

for quintic characteristic

for quintic characteristic

xii

Page

91

92

93

94

a5

26

97

98

99

100

101

102

103



xiii

Fig. Page

C.8.1 Normalized circle curves for saturation with R/b = 1.5 104

]
3% ]
.
o
—
o

%]

C.8.2 Normalized circle curves for saturation with R/b

[
28]
w
—

(s

o

C.8.3 Normalized circle curves for saturation with R/b



List of Tables

Table

2L Calculated results of Example
3.3 Calculated results of Example
3.2 Calculated results of Example
3.3 Calculated results of Example

3.4 Calculafed results of Example

3.5 Calculated results of Example in section 3.6.1
- B.l Calculated results of eqns. (B.1.1), (B.1.2), (B.1.3)
and (B.1.4) for the values of R/b = 1.5, 2.0 and 2.5
B.2 Calculated results of eqns. (B.2.1), (B.2.2) and
(B.2.3) for the values of R = 1.5; 2.0 and 2.5
B.3 Calculated results of egns. (B.3.1), (B.3.2), (B.3.3)
and (B.3.4) for the values of R/a = 1.5, 2.0 and 2.5
x ' B.4 Calculated results of egns. (B.4.1), (B.4.2), and

in

in

in

in

in

section 2.5

section 3.2.1
section 3,3.1
section 3.4,1

section 3.5.1

(B.4.3) for the values of R/b = 155, 2.0 and 2,5

B.5 Calculated results of eqns. (B.5.,1), (B.5.2) and

(B.5.3) for the values of R/a = 1:5; 2,0,and 2.5

B.6 Calculated results of egns. (B.6.1), (B.6.2), (B.6,3)

for the values of R/d = 1.5, 2.0 and 2.5

B.7 Calculated results of egns. (B.7.1), (B.7.2) and

(B.7.3) for the values of R

B.8 Calculated results of egns. (B.8.1), (B.8.2), (B.8.3)

= 1.5, 2.0 and 2.5

and (B.8.4) for the values of R/b = 1.5, 2,0 and 2,5

Xiv

Page

16
22
27
32
37
42

64

66

68

70

4.

78



> T A . SN
ook wvariae o .o
Woissiannss Ee
e —

B vosaneinie
Piiianmpnons
Kegq(E) .voeus
g(_f:).........
B v e
Mesnososansas

G(iw).uuun..

9..-.......-

a, b, 4, n,M

XV

List of Symbols

a sinusoidal input signal of the nonlinear control system
amplitude of the sinusoidal.input signal of the nonlinear
control system.

the input signal frequency,

error between the input and the output signal.

amplitude of error signal.

phase shift of error signal from the input signal,
transfer function of nonlinear portion, always called
"describing function”.

real part of describing function.

imaginery part of describing function,

output signal from nonlinear portion,

transfer funétion of linear portion or the equivaleat
gain of the linear portion.

real part of linear partion transfer function,

imaginery part of linear portion transfer function,
output signal of nonlinear control system,

output amplitude of nonlinear control systen,

phase shift of output signal from input signal,

..constant values*



	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	Abbreviations

