## การหาฟรีเคว้นซี่เรสปื้อนส์้ของระบบควบคุมนอนลิเนียร์โคยวิธีกราฟ



นายบุญสุข สังข์รัศมี

วิทยานิพนธ์นี้เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักสูตรปริญญาวิสวกรรมมหาบัณฑิต แผนกวิชาวิสวกรรมไฟฟ้า บัณฑิตวิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย

พ.ศ. ๒๕๑๘

001414

# DETERMINATION OF CLOSED LOOP FREQUENCY RESPONSE OF NONLINEAR SYSTEM BY GRAPHICAL METHOD

Mister Boonsook Sunkrasmee

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for
the Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Electrical Engineering

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1975

บัณฑิตวิทยาลัย จุสาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย อนุมัติให้เบ็บวิทยานิพนธ์ฉบับนี้เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการ ศึกษาตามหลักสูตรปริญญามหาบัลศิต

่ คลบคืบัณฑิตวิทยาลัย

กณะกรรมการตรวจวิทยานีพนธ์

ราวารายานกรรมการ

กรรมการ ในการการกรรมการ

อาจารย์ผู้ควบคุมการวิจัย ผู้ช่วยศาสตราจารย์ คร.เทียนชัย ประกิสถายน

ลิขสิทธิ์ของบักกิกวิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย

หัวข้อวิทยานิพนธ์ การหาฟรีเคว้นซี่เรสป้อนส์ของระบบควบคุมนอนลิเนียร์

โดยวิธีกราฟ

ชื่อ นายบุญสุข สังข์รัสมี แผนกวิชาวิสวกรรมไฟฟ้า

ปีการศึกษา ๒๕๑๗

## <u>บทคัดยอ</u>

วิทยานิพนธ์ฉบับนี้แสดงการหาฟรีเคว้นซี่เรสบือนส์ของระบบควบคุม
นอนลิเนียร์โดยวิธีกราฟ กราฟมาตราฐานของสมการวงกลมสำหรับนอนลิเนียร์
ทรานส์เฟอร์พังซ์ชั่นหลาย ๆ ชนิดถูกสร้างขึ้นเพื่อการใช้งานทางปฏิบัติ และผล
การวิเคราะห์หาฟรีเคว้นซี่เรสบือนส์ของระบบนอนลิเนียร์แบบเฉพาะต่าง ๆ ได้
แสดงเป็นตัวอย่างการคำนวณไว้ด้วย ทั้งนี้ยังได้พิจารณาถึงวิธีการหาฟรีเคว้นซี่
เรสบือนส์ของระบบควบคุมที่มีนอนลิเนียร์ตรี้เฉพาะแบบ และแอมปลิจูตเรสบือนส์
อาจสามารถคำนวณอย่างคล้ายคลึงด้วยวิธีกราฟได้

Thesis Title : Determination of Closed Loop Frequency Responses

of Nonlinear Systems by Graphical Method.

Name : Mr. Boonsook Sunkrasmee: Department of Electrical
Engineer

Academic Year : 1974

#### ABSTRACT

A graphical method for obtaining the frequency response of a typical nonlinear system is presented. The standard graphs of the circle equations for various types of nonlinear transer functions are derived and constructed for practical purpose. Analytical solutions of particular nonlinearities have been evaluated and the results have been also given as various applications. The determination of the frequency response of a special nonlinear system is also discussed and the amplitude response may be obtained by similar graphical technique.



#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The writer wishes to express his appreciation to his advisor,
Assistant Professor Dr. Tienchai Pradisthayon, for his kind helping
and valuable suggestions during the work has carried out. Thanks are
also extended to Miss Sinee and Mr. Soravuth Sunkrasmee, writer's
sister and brother, and to Mr. and Mrs. Leosirikul, for their kind
assistance in this work.

## CONTENTS

· ·	,
	Pag
그리는 그는 사람들은 이 그렇게 그런 사람들이 하다고	
Abstract (Thai Language)	iv
Abstract (English Language)	v
Acknowledgement	vi
List of Figures	vii
List of Tables	xiv
List of Symbols	xv
Chapter	
1. Introduction	1
2. Mathematical Analysis	5
3. Applications and Simulations	18
4. Conclusion	55
References	57
Appendix	58
Vita	107

#### List of Figures

Fig.		Pag
2.1	A typical single loop nonlinear system	5
2.2	A typical saturation nonlinearity	14
2.3	Family of circle curves for saturation and the curve	15
	of $G(jw) = \frac{0.7 (1 + jw)}{(jw)^2}$	
2.4	Output frequency response of the typical example	17
3.1	A typical nonlinear system with dead zone	19
3.2	A dead - zone characteristic	20
3.3	Family of circle curves for dead - zone and the	21
	curve $G(jw) = \frac{1}{(jw)^2}$	
3.4	Output frequency response of nonlinear system describe	ed
	in Fig. 3.1 and 3.2	23
3.5	An ideal relay characteristic	24
3.6	A typical nonlinear system with ideal relay	24
3.7	Family of circle curves for ideal relay and the curve	26
	of $G(jw) = \frac{100}{jw(10 + jw)}$	
3.8	Output frequency response of nonlinear system describe	đ
	in Fig. 3.5 and 3.6	28
3.9	A relay with dead - zone characteristic	29
3.10	A typical nonlinear system with dood - gone	20

Fig.	I	Page
3.11	Family of circle curves for relay and dead - zone and	31
	the curve of $G(jw) = \frac{20}{jw(1 + 2jw)}$	
3.12	Output frequency response of nonlinear system described	33
	Fig. 3.9 and 3.10	
3.13	A backlash	34
3.14	A typical nonlinear system with backlash	35
3.15	Family of circle curves for backlash and the curve of	36
	$G(jw) = \frac{500}{jw (20 + jw)}$	
3.16	Output frequency response of nonlinear system described	38
	in Fig. 3.13 and 3.14	
3.17	A saturation	39
3.18	A typical nonlinear system with saturation	39
3.19	Family of circle curves for saturation and the curve	41
	of $G(jw) = \frac{100}{jw (10 + jw)}$	
3.20	Output frequency response of nonlinear system described	43
	in Fig. 3.17 and 3.18	
3.21	An analogue computer diagram for nonlinear system	44
	described in section 3.3	
3.22	An analogue computer diagram for an ideal relay	45
	simulation	

.

Fig.		Page
3.23	Input signals and typical output waveforms at various	46
	frequencies	
3.23a	Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.95 cps.	46
3.23b	Input and output waveforms at frequency 1.05 cps.	46
3.23c	Input and output waveforms at frequency 3.00 cps.	46
3.24	Output frequency response for the calculated results	48
	from section 3.3 and simulated results from section	
	3.7.1	
3.25	An analogue computer diagram for the nonlinear system	49
	described in section 3.6	
3.26	An analogue computer diagram for a saturation simulation	50
3.27	The input signals and typical output waveforms at various	515
	frequencies.	
3.27a	Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.40 cps.	51
3.27b	Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.55 cps.	51
3.27c	Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.70 cps.	51
3.27d	Input and output waveforms at frequency 0.90 cps.	52
3.27e	Input and output waveforms at frequency 1.15 cps.	52
3.27f	Input and output waveforms at frequency 2.85 cps.	52
3.28	Output frequency responses for calculated results	54
	from section 3.6 and simulated results from section	
	3.7.2	

Fig.		Page
A.1	A Dead - zone	61
A.2	A Ideal Relay	61
A.3	A Relay with dead - zone	61
A.4	A Relay with hysteresis	61
A.5	A Relay with hysteresis and dead - zone	62
A.6	A Backlash	62
A.7	A Quintic Characteristic	62
A.8	A Saturation	54
c.1.1	Normalized circle curves for dead zone with R/b = 1.5	80
C.1.1a	Additional normalized circle curves for dead zone	81
	with R/b = 1.5	
C.1.2	Normalized circle curves for dead zone with R/b = 2.0	82
C.1.2a	Additional normalized circle curves for dead zone	83
	with R/b 2.0	
C.1.3	Normalized circle curves for dead zone with R/b = 2.5	84
C.1.3a	Additional normalized circle curves for dead zone	85
	with R/b = 2.5	
C.2.1	Normalized circle curves for ideal relay with R = 1.5	86
C.2.2	Normalized circle curves for ideal relay with R = 2.0	87
C.2.3	Normalized circle curves for ideal relay with R/b = 2.5	88
C.3.1	Normalized circle curves for relay with dead zone with	89
	R/a = 1.5	
C.3.2	Normalized circle curves for relay with dead zone with	90
8	R/a = 2.0	

Fig.			Page
C.3.3	Normalized circle curves	for relay and dead zone with	91
	R/a = 2.5		
C.4.1	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	92
	with R/b = 1.5		
C.4.2	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	93
7	with R/b = 2.0		
C.4.3	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	94
į	with $R/b = 2.5$		
C.5.1	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	95
*	and dead zone with d/a =	0.5, R/a = 1.5	
C.5.2	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	96
	and dead zone with d/a =	0.5, R/a 2.0	
C.5.3	Normalized circle curves	for relay with hysteresis	97
	and dead zone with d/a =	0.5, R/a 2.5	
C.6.1	Normalized circle curves	for backlash with $R/d = 1.5$	98
C.6.2	Normalized circle curves	for backlash with R/d = 2.0	99
C.6.3	Normalized circle curves	for backlash with $R/d = 2.5$	100
c.7.1	Normalized circle curves	for quintic characteristic	101
	with R = 1.5		
C.7.2	NOrmalized circle curves	for quintic characteristic	102
*	with R = 2.0		
C.7.3	Normalized circle curves	for quintic characteristic	103
	with R = 2.5		

Fig.										Page
C.8.1	Normalized	circle	curves	for	saturation	with	R/b	=	1.5	104
C.8.2	Normalized	circle	curves	for	saturation	with	R/b	=	2.0	105
C.8.3	Normalized	circle	curves	for	saturation	with	R/h	_	2 5	106

#### List of Tables

Table		Page
2.1	Calculated results of Example in section 2.5	16
3.1	Calculated results of Example in section 3.2.1	22
3.2	Calculated results of Example in section 3.3.1	27
3.3	Calculated results of Example in section 3.4.1	32
3.4	Calculated results of Example in section 3.5.1	37
3.5	Calculated results of Example in section 3.6.1	42
B.1	Calculated results of eqns. (B.1.1), (B.1.2), (B.1.3)	64
	and (B.1.4) for the values of $R/b = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.2	Calculated results of eqns. (B.2.1), (B.2.2) and	66
	(B.2.3) for the values of $R = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.3	Calculated results of eqns. (B.3.1), (B.3.2), (B.3.3)	68
	and (B.3.4) for the values of $R/a = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.4	Calculated results of eqns. (B.4.1), (B.4.2), and	70
	(B.4.3) for the values of $R/b = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.5	Calculated results of eqns. (B.5.1), (B.5.2) and	72
	(B.5.3) for the values of $R/a = 1.5$ , 2.0, and 2.5	
B.6	Calculated results of eqns. (B.6.1), (B.6.2), (B.6.3)	74
	for the values of $R/d = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.7	Calculated results of eqns. (B.7.1), (B.7.2) and	76
	(B.7.3) for the values of $R = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	
B.8	Calculated results of eqns. (B.8.1), (B.8.2), (B.8.3)	78
	and (B.8.4) for the values of $R/b = 1.5$ , 2.0 and 2.5	

## List of Symbols

r	a sinusoidal input signal of the nonlinear control system .
R	amplitude of the sinusoidal input signal of the nonlinear
	control system.
w	the input signal frequency.
e	error between the input and the output signal.
E	amplitude of error signal.
φ	phase shift of error signal from the input signal.
Keq (E)	transfer function of nonlinear portion, always called
	"describing function".
g (E)	real part of describing function.
b(E)	imaginery part of describing function.
m	output signal from nonlinear portion.
G(jw)	transfer function of linear portion or the equivaleat
	gain of the linear portion.
g <sub>1</sub> (w)	real part of linear partion transfer function.
g <sub>2</sub> (w)	imaginery part of linear portion transfer function.
c	output signal of nonlinear control system.
c	output amplitude of nonlinear control system.
Θ	phase shift of output signal from input signal.
a, b, d, n, M	constant values